

NO. 08-76

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2008

KAREN BRUNSON, SUPERINTENDENT
CLALLAM BAY CORRECTIONS CENTER

Petitioner,

vs.

Jerry L. Harris,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Sheryl Gordon McCloud
LAW OFFICES OF SHERYL GORDON MCCLOUD
1301 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3401
Seattle, WA 98101-2605
(206) 224-8777
Counsel of Record
for Jerry L. Harris

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. OVERVIEW OF STATE COURT TRIAL	1
II. DIRECT APPEAL	3
III. STATE POST-CONVICTION PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS RELEVANT TO EQUITABLE TOLLING.....	3
IV. THE HABEAS CORPUS PETITION	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	8
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT IN THE CIRCUITS OVER WHETHER THE TIME FOR FILING A HABEAS PETITION UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2244 CAN BE EQUITABLY TOLLED – ALL CIRCUITS AGREE THAT IT CAN.....	8
II. THERE IS NO CONFLICT IN THE CIRCUITS OVER WHETHER FACTS SIMILAR TO THESE JUSTIFY EQUITABLE TOLLING – ALL CIRCUITS AGREE THAT IT CAN.	9
III. THIS CASE RESTS ON THE PECULIAR CIRCUMSTANCE OF RELIANCE ON CIRCUIT PRECEDENT, LATER OVERRULED; IT IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR CRAFTING BROAD RULES ABOUT WHEN EQUITABLE TOLLING CAN APPLY.	17

IV. THE STATE NEVER RAISED THE ISSUE OF
WHETHER 28 U.S.C. §2244(d) CAN BE
EQUITABLY TOLLED IN THE LOWER COURTS..... 17

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baker v. Horn</i> , 383 F. Supp.2d 720 (E.D. Pa. 2005)	12
<i>Banks v. Horn</i> , 271 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2001), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Beard v. Band</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004)	11, 12
<i>Burger v. Scott</i> , 317 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Calderon v. United States District Court (Kelly)</i> , 163 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1060 (1999), <i>overruled on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , <i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003).....	9
<i>Corjasso v. Ayers</i> , 278 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9, 14
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	4
<i>De Jesus v. Miller</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 410 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	12
<i>Dictado v. DuCharme</i> , 244 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	12
<i>Espinoza-Matthews v. California</i> , 432 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>amended</i> , 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 2169	9
<i>Fahy v. Horn</i> , 240 F.3d 239 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 944 (2001).....	11
<i>Griffin v. Rogers</i> , 399 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>In re the Personal Restraint of Hankerson</i> , 149 Wash.2d 695, 72 P.3d 703 (2003).....	4
<i>In re Wilson</i> , 442 F.3d 872 (5th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Keenan v. Bagley</i> , 400 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2005)	10

<i>Knight v. Schofield</i> , 292 F.3d 709 (11th Cir 2002).....	14
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007).....	18
<i>Miles v. Prunty</i> , 187 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Miller v. Collins</i> , 305 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	19
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005),.....	i, 5, 6, 15
<i>Pliler v. Ford</i> , 542 U.S. 225 (2004).....	14, 15
<i>Prieto v. Quarterman</i> , 456 F.3d 511 (5th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	15, 16
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982).....	16
<i>State v. Sawyer</i> , 1999 Wash. App. LEXIS 1487 (1999), <i>review denied</i> , 2000 Wash. LEXIS 152 (2000)	3
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wash. 2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	3
<i>Spitsyn v. Moore</i> , 345 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>York v. Galetka</i> , 314 F.3d 522 (10th Cir. 2003)	10

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	7, 8
Wash. Rev. Code 9A.32.030.....	1

Wash. Rev. Code 10.95.0201
